of the Company for 2017 held on 8 June 2018, the Board may issue Domestic Shares representing

no more than 20% of the total number of Domestic Shares of the Company in issue at the date of

the annual general meeting of 2017 (being 375,231,200 Domestic Shares). In accordance with the

amended A Share Offering plan, the Company intends to issue no more than 134,750,000 A Shares,

representing approximately 7.18% and 3.63%, respectively, of the Domestic Shares in issue and the

entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

Assuming all the 134,750,000 A Shares under the A Share Offering plan are issued in full with

approval and the share capital of the Company will remain unchanged prior to the completion

of the plan for the A Share Offering, the Company’s shareholding structure as at the date of this

announcement and immediately following the completion of the A Share Offering is/will be as

follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
the completion of

the A Share Offering

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
 percentage of

the issued share
 capital of the

 Company
Number of

 Shares

Approximate
percentage of

 the issued share
 capital of the

 Company

Domestic Shares
 Domestic Shares in issue 1,876,156,000 50.50% 1,876,156,000 48.73%

 New A Shares to be issued under

  the A Share Offering

– – 134,750,000 3.50%

Sub-total of Domestic Shares: 1,876,156,000 50.50% 2,010,906,000 52.23%

H Shares 1,839,004,396 49.50% 1,839,004,396 47.77%

Total 3,715,160,396 100.00% 3,849,910,396 100.00%

6

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, all the Domestic Shares in issue were directly held by HECIC, the Controlling

Shareholder of the Company. Following the completion of the A Share Offering, the existing Domestic Shares in

issue will be converted into A Shares. However, in accordance with the relevant requirements including the Rules

Governing the Listing of Stocks on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, HECIC shall not transfer or appoint any other

person to manage the shares held by it prior to the A Share Offering or cause the Company to repurchase such

shares within thirty six months from the date of listing of the A Shares of the Company.